J would like to dedicate this worg to....
The memory of my parents...
Wife Marum, son Assim, daughters Rania and Rayian...
And my Student Zeinab Ali ELhugsein who made this dream to

come true...



I would like to thank my supervisor Dr. Shadia Abdelati Omer for her
great help, encouragement and patience all through this work and to Dr.
Khadiga Abbas my co - supervisor for her help. My great thanks are extended
to Dr. Mohamed Tag Eldin Ibrahim for analyzing the data and thanks to all

those who helped me to accomplish this work.

II



No.

I-1.

1-1-2.
1-1-3.

1-1-4.
I-1-5.

1-1-6.

Dedication
Acknowledgment
List of Contents
List of Tables
List of Figures
Appendices
Abstract

Arabic Abstract
Abbreviations
Introduction

Objectives

Chapter One: Literature Review

Cajanus cajan

Chemical Composition of Cajanus cajan

Amino acids, Fatty acids and Mineral Composition of Cajanus
cajan

Cajanus cajan Vitamins

Anti-nutritional Factors of Cajanus cajan

a. Trypsin and Amylase Inhibitor in Cajanus cajan

b. Lectin

c. Tanins

Effect of Processing on Cajanus cajan

III

Page

II
111
VII
IX

XII
X1V

XVI

AN A~ W W

© O OV 0 N O



1-1-7.
1-1-8.

1-2.

1-3-1.
1-3-2.
1-3-3.
1-3-4.
1-3-5.
1-3-6.
1-3-7.
1-3-8.

1-4.

1-4-1.
1-4-2.
1-4-3.
1-4-4.
1-4-5.
1-4-6.
1-4-7.
1-4-8.

1-5.

1-5-1.
1-5-2.
1-5-3.
1-5-4.

1-6.

1-6-1.

Cajanus cajan as Poultry Nutrition

Cajanus cajan for Goat, Sheep , Pigs and Cattle
Groundnut Cake

Goats

Classification and Distribution

Breeds of Goats

Variation in Size of Goats

Importance of Goats in Tropical Countries
Sudanese Nubian Goat

Nubian Goat Body Conformation

Feeding Habits of Goats

Digestive Efficiency of Goats

Nutritional Requirements of Goats

Protein Requirements for Goats

Protein Requirements for Growing Kids
Energy Requirements

Interaction between Protein and Energy Metabolism
Response to Dietary Protein Levels

Response to Different Protein Supplements
Supplemental Feeding for Goats

Economic Potential and Prospects of Goat Nutrition
Digestion in the Ruminants

Rumen Digestion

Dry Matter Degradability

Degradation of Cell Wall by Microorganism
Rumen Degradation and Outflow

Protein

Measures of Protein Quality

v

10
11
13
14
14
15
16
16
17
18
18
19
20
20
20
21
23
24
25
26
27
28
22
28
29
29
30
31



1-6-2.

1-6-3.
1-6-4.

1-7-1.
1-7-2.
1-7-3.
1-8.

1-8-1.
1-8-2.
1-8-3.
1-8-4.
1-8-5.
1-8-6.
1-8-7.
1-9.

1-9-1.
1-9-2.

2-1.
2-2.
2-3.
2-4.
2-5.
2-6.
2-7.
2-8.
2-8-1.

Protein Solubility and degradability by Microorganism as Related

to Ruminant

Legume Toxins in Relation to Protein Digestibility

Protein Degradation in the Rumen

Feed Lot Performance

Dry Matter Intake - DMI

Growth Rate

Feed Conversion Efficiency - FCR
Carcass Characteristics

Meat Production

Types of Meat Goats

Total Edible Saleable parts as percentage
Muscle to Bone Ratio (M:B)

Dressing percentage

Quality of Meat

Meat Colour

General Composition and Function of Blood
Erythrocytic Series

Leukocytes ( White Blood Cells — WBCs)
Chapter Two : Materials and Methods
Experimental Animals

Housing

Feed

Feed Lot Performance

Carcass Characteristics Analysis
Degradability Study — In Sacco

Colour Determination Test

Blood Analysis

Erythrocytes Count

32

32
33
34
37
34
36
37
37
37
38
38
39
40
41
42
42
45
47
47
47
48
51
51
52
54
54
54



2-8-2. Packed Cell Volume — PCV % 55

2-8-3. Haemoglobin Concentration — Hb (g/dl) 56
2-8-4. Total Leukocytes Count 56
2-9. Data Analysis 57
Chapter Three: Results 58
3-1. Dry Matter Degradability 58
3-2. Crude Protein Degradation 63
3-3. Feed Lot Performance 68
3-4. Carcass Characteristics 76
3-5. Blood Parameters Results 82
Chapter Four: Discussion 87
Conclusion 99
Recommendations 99
References 100
Appendices 126

VI



Page
15
48

49

50

59
60
64
65
69

70

The population of goats for the period from 1961 — 1999

The ingredients of the experimental rations

Summer :

Proximate analysis of C.cajan (% DM)

Proximate analysis of groundnut cake (% DM)

Proximate analysis of experimental rations

Winter :

Proximate analysis of C.cajan (% DM)

Proximate analysis of groundnut cake (% DM)

Proximate analysis of experimental rations

Rumen degradation of DM of the experimental rations

Rumen degradation constant (from fitted models of DM)

Rumen degradation of CP of the experimental rations

Rumen degradation constant (from fitted models of CP)

Effect of feeding DM levels of C.cajan on feed lot performance of male
Nubian goat kids (winter trial)

Effect of feeding DM levels of C.cajan on feed lot performance of male

Nubian goat kids (summer trial)

VII

No.
(D
(2)

3)
(4)
)

(6)
(7)
(8)
)
(10)
(11)
(12)
(13)

(14)



71

79

80

81

84

85

86

Effect of the season on the performance of Nubian goat kids fed
different levels of C.cajan

Carcass characteristic of Nubian goat kids fed different levels of
C.cajan (winter trial)

Carcass characteristic of Nubian goat kids fed different levels of
C.cajan (summer trial)

Effect of the season on the carcass characteristic of Nubian goat kids

fed different levels of C.cajan

Erythrocytic series and total leukocytes counts of Nubian goat kids fed
different levels of C.cajan (winter trial)

Erythrocytic series and total leukocytes counts of Nubian goat kids fed
different levels of C.cajan (summer trial)

Effect of the season on the erythrocytic series and total leukocytes
counts of Nubian goat kids fed different levels of C.cajan ( winter and

summer)

VIII

(15)

(16)

(17)

(18)

(19)

(20)

21



Page
61
62

66
67

72

73

74

75

DM degradability of the experimental rations

DM degradability of the experimental rations ( P=a + b (1-exp=Ct)
Crude protein of the experimental rations

Crude protein of the experimental rations ( P =a + b (1-exp=ct)
Effect of the season on feed intake of Nubian goat kids fed different
levels of C.cajan

Effect of feeding different levels of C.cajan on feed intake of Nubian
goat kids

Effect of the season on the growth rate of Nubian goat kids fed
different levels of C.cajan

Effect of the feeding different levels of C.cajan on the growth rate of
Nubian goat kids

IX

No.
(1)
2)

3)
(4)

)

(6)

(7)

(8)



The effect of feeding different levels of C. cajan & season on
feed intake of Nubian goats (kgms)

The effect of feeding different levels of C. cajan & season on
weekly body weight of Nubian goats (kgms)

The effect of feeding different levels of C. cajan & season on
weekly weight gain of Nubian goats (kgms)

The effect of feeding different levels of C. cajan & season of
Nubian goats on FCR

The effect of feeding different levels of C. cajan & season on
Carcas Characteristics of Nubian goats (Kgms)

The effect of feeding different levels of C. cajan & season of
Nubian goats on meat colour determination (nm)

The effect of feeding different levels of C. cajan & season of

X

No.
(1)

2)

3)

4

)

(6)

(7)



Nubian goats on Carcass Yield (%)

The effect of feeding different levels of C. cajan & season of
Nubian goats on RBCs count (x100 / ml)

The effect of feeding different levels of C. cajan & season of
Nubian goats on (Hb gm/dl)

The effect of feeding different levels of C. cajan & season of
Nubian goats on PCV%

The effect of feeding different levels of C. cajan & season of
Nubian goats on MCH (pg).

The effect of feeding different levels of C. cajan & season of
Nubian goats on MCV (1)

The effect of feeding different levels of C. cajan & season of
Nubian goats on MCHC (%)

The effect of feeding different levels of C. cajan & season of
Nubian goats on WBCs count

Figures :

Effect of season and feed on RBCs count of Nubian goats
kids fed different levels of C.cajan

Effect of season and feed on Hb concentration of Nubian
goats kids fed different levels of C.cajan

Effect of season and feed on PCV of Nubian goats kids fed
different levels of C.cajan

Effect of season and feed on MCH of Nubian goats kids fed
different levels of C.cajan

Effect of season and feed on MCV of Nubian goats kids fed
different levels of C.cajan

Effect of season and feed on MCHC of Nubian goats kids fed

different levels of C.cajan

XI

(8)

©)

(10)

(11)

(12)

(13)

(14)

(1)

)

3)

4)

)

(6)



Effect of season and feed on WBCs count of Nubian goats (7)
kids fed different levels of C.cajan

The present study was conducted to investigate feedlot performance, carcass
characteristics and some haematological parameters of Nubian goat kids fed
increasing levels (0, 10, 25, and 20%) of Cajanus cajan ,in replacement of
groundnut cakes.

The study was conducted in the College of Veterinary Medicine and Animal
Production Farm at Kuku, during two seasons (summer and winter). Each feeding
trials lasted for seventy days .The experimental animals were forty, intact male

Nubian kids.

XII



The results have shown that animals fed high levels of Cajanus cajan (15 %
and 20 %) have recorded the best values for the feedlot performance, carcass
characteristics and some blood profile parameters.

The highest feed lot performance values were obtained by groups fed (15 %
and 20 %) level of Cajanus cajan in winter season, while the lowest values were
recorded by groups fed (0 % and 10 %) level of Cajanus cajan in the summer
trial.

The mean daily feed intake values ranged between 0.38 kg as the lowest value
obtained by group A control summer trial and 0.52 kg as the highest value obtained
by group fed (20 %). The overall winter mean values were better than summer
values. The highest weekly weight gain value was 0.67 kg obtained by group fed
(20 %) Cajanus cajan in winter trial while the lowest value was 0.39 kg recorded
for group fed (10 %) Cajanus cajan summer trial. The feed conversion ratio values
ranged between 7.28 and 5.31 achieved by group fed (0 %) Cajanus cajan summer
trial and group fed (20 %) Cajanus cajan winter trial group respectively.

Most of the carcass characteristics best mean values were obtained by groups
fed (15 and 20 %) Cajanus cajan winter trial groups. The best values were 47.93
%, 2.76%, 56.11% for the carcass yield, shrinkage and muscle percentage
respectively. The worst values were 44.75 %, 6.02 % and 54.09 % for the carcass
yield, shrinkage and muscle percentage respectively, obtained by the control group
in summer trial. The overall mean values for nearly all parameters tested for the
carcass characteristics were higher in winter than summer.

The erythrocytic series RBCs count, Hb, PCV, MCV, MCH and MCHC best
mean values were 12.81 x 100 ml, 11.98 mg/d , 31.37 % 10.05 (pg) , 23.95 (f1) and
33.96 % respectively, obtained by group fed (20%) Cajanus cajan. While the

lowest values for the erythrocytic series were RBCs10.34 X 106 ml, Hb 9.09 mg/d,
PCV 28.22%, MCH 7.70 (pg) MCV 20.2 (fl) and MCHC 32.33 % obtained by the

control group summer trial. All erythrocytic overall mean values were higher in

winter than summer.

XIII



The total leukocytes count did not vary among groups; neither season nor feed

had a significant effect on the total leukocytes count.

Yy sobadl hall 41 de e S AL s Aakie 8 dial ) Aul )l Cy
DvadlS uaall Lodll e ALY Cangy @lldg b LSl g o glall (o gl Amals — S gl
Ol @3 (i
Aul Aellys (2005) “hra (A plaall ity &) S 5 (2004) SLE A il Cas
Loss 70 Gy JS Cijaia) | Capally bl lad 6 30l ddisa 30 5 dilal Ll

X1V



o gl Coand it atl) e IS sl el 583 i (50 40 Led et g
<% 10 ¢ % 0 Ay aanl) Luslll (pe 380 5 de gane JS 33l Cidpual | e sana 4
Aladl 1o e @l s Cusal Leiles wie g &l A Yl e 9% 20 5% 15
el il Kl a5 Aspdll Gailiad ¢ Gpendl] cilad 3 5 ) gl

% 20 5 % 15 Aty Gl 8 dpwra I Ly lll ddla) ) o jlail il Cana )
Ll Ak gl 5ol 1 cllginall Calal) duaS5 ()l Bal) B la) Ll L oS
TS (A e e Ll Juad (s Lo sl 90 20 Leiile ) Cnal (1 e ganal) el
ol 2 51S0.67 4o ) 05l 33y CulS s ol 1S 0,52 asdl A cllgiuall Glad) Cala)
.5.31 W laie IS AL a3 56 liS Jal @lld 5 aal )

0.38 gl Calall Jana Jil Capeall (3 & jelal e Ly o) A8l () 53y oSl e sane
Al sal) el el LS ¢ LalaslS 0,39 oo s sl A sab ) il Al e LS
. 7.28 ) alall

Leall Ciliae (333le o 51axall il ol 5 Jliae el Gailiad of dul jall 5 cuiy LS
) 5 Bl Ay latll s il ol Jead 8 0 20 Apedy el Lyl
(I)ae sanallmilis il Wiy . Jsill e % 2.67 5 % 54.09 « % 47.99 L LS dail
cdl Mgl de 96 6.02 5 % 54.09 « % 44.75 LS a5 daddia sude Lugl G
el Gl g land) ¢ Ll

% 20 A8laly cude ) Gl gall A aall il e i ama g i) ) Al jall ¢l i)
eyl aall Gly< oo ) Sy el Sl Jad b LEDal wae Lyl
pasasadll il o an ¢ 1w / ale 11,98 Guslisad ¢ (Je / 100 x 12.81)
L i 5(f)23.95 Al aaa Lavsia ¢ (pg) 10.55 2dall (sl e o i < % 31.37
. % 33.96 sl G o8 sa 3 53

Gl g e Ji ¥ ane Cipall Juad 8 9% 0 ddes cude ) aSail) Gl s < yekil
23/ 9,96 G slisased) ¢ (Ja/ 100 x 10.34) ¢l saall aall iy € CulS Eupa 4yl
paabusiec (pg) 7.70 A (ol sam Jasigia ¢ 94 28.22 (asayall AAl) paa ¢ i

XV



Gedalle 30 53 ddlal gl 9% 32,33 LAl Gl sam S i Jasgia g (f1) 20.21 4dal)
celand) iy S e (g gima il aa Dl LeS ¢ plianll il jSI ¥ ase Je sandl Ly 1)

O5S3 Jaea 33 M (% 205 % 15) ddle 38155 Al of J) dulall caals ol

zd palbad e il Gpanl) 8 aladl Lol (e Chtis 08 £AN Juad 8 s el
bl il Sl c¥are e Dsina i ol aall b S ¥ ara 53l ) ) <l LS 5 3l

e RBCs : Red blood cells .

XVI



WBCs : White blood cells .

Hb : Haemoglobin concentration .

PCYV: Packed Cell Volume.

MCYV: Mean corpuscular volume.

MCH: Mean corpuscular haemoglobin concentration.
MCHC: Mean corpuscular haemoglobin concentration.
F.C.R.: Feed conversion ratio.

F.I.: Feed intake.

(M: B): Muscle Bone ratio.

ME: Metabolizable energy.

DP: Dressing percentage.

XVII



