I would like to dedicate this work to....

The memory of my parents...

Wife Marum, son Assim, daughters Rania and Rayian...

And my Student Zeinab Ali Elhussein who made this dream to come true...

I would like to thank my supervisor Dr. Shadia Abdelati Omer for her great help, encouragement and patience all through this work and to Dr. Khadiga Abbas my co - supervisor for her help. My great thanks are extended to Dr. Mohamed Tag Eldin Ibrahim for analyzing the data and thanks to all those who helped me to accomplish this work.

No.		Page
	Dedication	I
	Acknowledgment	II
	List of Contents	III
	List of Tables	VII
	List of Figures	IX
	Appendices	X
	Abstract	XII
	Arabic Abstract	XIV
	Abbreviations	XVI
	Introduction	1
	Objectives	2
	Chapter One: Literature Review	3
1-1.	Cajanus cajan	3
1-1-2.	Chemical Composition of Cajanus cajan	4
1-1-3.	Amino acids, Fatty acids and Mineral Composition of Cajanus	6
	cajan	
1-1-4.	Cajanus cajan Vitamins	6
1-1-5.	Anti-nutritional Factors of Cajanus cajan	7
	a. Trypsin and Amylase Inhibitor in Cajanus cajan	8
	b. Lectin	9
	c. Tanins	9
1-1-6.	Effect of Processing on Cajanus cajan	9

1-1-7.	Cajanus cajan as Poultry Nutrition	10
1-1-8.	Cajanus cajan for Goat, Sheep, Pigs and Cattle	11
1-2.	Groundnut Cake	13
1-3.	Goats	14
1-3-1.	Classification and Distribution	14
1-3-2.	Breeds of Goats	15
1-3-3.	Variation in Size of Goats	16
1-3-4.	Importance of Goats in Tropical Countries	16
1-3-5.	Sudanese Nubian Goat	17
1-3-6.	Nubian Goat Body Conformation	18
1-3-7.	Feeding Habits of Goats	18
1-3-8.	Digestive Efficiency of Goats	19
1-4.	Nutritional Requirements of Goats	20
1-4-1.	Protein Requirements for Goats	20
1-4-2.	Protein Requirements for Growing Kids	20
1-4-3.	Energy Requirements	21
1-4-4.	Interaction between Protein and Energy Metabolism	23
1-4-5.	Response to Dietary Protein Levels	24
1-4-6.	Response to Different Protein Supplements	25
1-4-7.	Supplemental Feeding for Goats	26
1-4-8.	Economic Potential and Prospects of Goat Nutrition	27
1-5.	Digestion in the Ruminants	28
1-5-1.	Rumen Digestion	22
1-5-2.	Dry Matter Degradability	28
1-5-3.	Degradation of Cell Wall by Microorganism	29
1-5-4.	Rumen Degradation and Outflow	29
1-6.	Protein	30
1-6-1.	Measures of Protein Quality	31

1-6-2.	Protein Solubility and degradability by Microorganism as Related	32
	to Ruminant	
1-6-3.	Legume Toxins in Relation to Protein Digestibility	32
1-6-4.	Protein Degradation in the Rumen	33
1-7.	Feed Lot Performance	34
1-7-1.	Dry Matter Intake - DMI	37
1-7-2.	Growth Rate	34
1-7-3.	Feed Conversion Efficiency - FCR	36
1-8.	Carcass Characteristics	37
1-8-1.	Meat Production	37
1-8-2.	Types of Meat Goats	37
1-8-3.	Total Edible Saleable parts as percentage	38
1-8-4.	Muscle to Bone Ratio (M:B)	38
1-8-5.	Dressing percentage	39
1-8-6.	Quality of Meat	40
1-8-7.	Meat Colour	41
1-9.	General Composition and Function of Blood	42
1-9-1.	Erythrocytic Series	42
1-9-2.	Leukocytes (White Blood Cells – WBCs)	45
	Chapter Two: Materials and Methods	47
2-1.	Experimental Animals	47
2-2.	Housing	47
2-3.	Feed	48
2-4.	Feed Lot Performance	51
2-5.	Carcass Characteristics Analysis	51
2-6.	Degradability Study – In Sacco	52
2-7.	Colour Determination Test	54
2-8.	Blood Analysis	54
2-8-1.	Erythrocytes Count	54

2-8-2.	Packed Cell Volume – PCV %	55
2-8-3.	Haemoglobin Concentration – Hb (g/dl)	56
2-8-4.	Total Leukocytes Count	56
2-9.	Data Analysis	57
	Chapter Three: Results	58
3-1.	Dry Matter Degradability	58
3-2.	Crude Protein Degradation	63
3-3.	Feed Lot Performance	68
3-4.	Carcass Characteristics	76
3-5.	Blood Parameters Results	82
	Chapter Four: Discussion	87
	Conclusion	99
	Recommendations	99
	References	100
	Appendices	126

Page		No.
15	The population of goats for the period from 1961 – 1999	(1)
48	The ingredients of the experimental rations	(2)
	Summer:	
	Proximate analysis of <i>C.cajan</i> (% DM)	(3)
49	Proximate analysis of groundnut cake (% DM)	(4)
	Proximate analysis of experimental rations	(5)
	Winter:	
	Proximate analysis of <i>C.cajan</i> (% DM)	(6)
50	Proximate analysis of groundnut cake (% DM)	(7)
	Proximate analysis of experimental rations	(8)
59	Rumen degradation of DM of the experimental rations	(9)
60	Rumen degradation constant (from fitted models of DM)	(10)
64	Rumen degradation of CP of the experimental rations	(11)
65	Rumen degradation constant (from fitted models of CP)	(12)
69	Effect of feeding DM levels of <i>C.cajan</i> on feed lot performance of male	(13)
	Nubian goat kids (winter trial)	
70	Effect of feeding DM levels of <i>C.cajan</i> on feed lot performance of male	(14)
	Nubian goat kids (summer trial)	

71	Effect of the season on the performance of Nubian goat kids fed	(15)
	different levels of C.cajan	
79	Carcass characteristic of Nubian goat kids fed different levels of	(16)
	C.cajan (winter trial)	
80	Carcass characteristic of Nubian goat kids fed different levels of	(17)
	C.cajan (summer trial)	
81	Effect of the season on the carcass characteristic of Nubian goat kids	(18)
	fed different levels of C.cajan	
84	Erythrocytic series and total leukocytes counts of Nubian goat kids fed	(19)
	different levels of C.cajan (winter trial)	
85	Erythrocytic series and total leukocytes counts of Nubian goat kids fed	(20)
	different levels of C.cajan (summer trial)	
86	Effect of the season on the erythrocytic series and total leukocytes	(21)
	counts of Nubian goat kids fed different levels of C.cajan (winter and	
	summer)	

Page		No
61	DM degradability of the experimental rations	(1)
62	DM degradability of the experimental rations ($P = a + b (1-exp^{-ct})$	(2)
66	Crude protein of the experimental rations	(3)
67	Crude protein of the experimental rations ($P = a + b (1-exp^{-ct})$	(4)
72	Effect of the season on feed intake of Nubian goat kids fed different	(5)
	levels of <i>C.cajan</i>	
73	Effect of feeding different levels of <i>C.cajan</i> on feed intake of Nubian	(6)
	goat kids	
74	Effect of the season on the growth rate of Nubian goat kids fed	(7)
	different levels of C.cajan	
75	Effect of the feeding different levels of <i>C.cajan</i> on the growth rate of	(8)
	Nubian goat kids	

	No.
The effect of feeding different levels of C. cajan & season on	(1)
feed intake of Nubian goats (kgms)	
The effect of feeding different levels of <i>C. cajan</i> & season on	(2)
weekly body weight of Nubian goats (kgms)	
The effect of feeding different levels of <i>C. cajan</i> & season on	(3)
weekly weight gain of Nubian goats (kgms)	
The effect of feeding different levels of <i>C. cajan</i> & season of	(4)
Nubian goats on FCR	
The effect of feeding different levels of <i>C. cajan</i> & season on	(5)
Carcas Characteristics of Nubian goats (Kgms)	
The effect of feeding different levels of <i>C. cajan</i> & season of	(6)
Nubian goats on meat colour determination (nm)	
The effect of feeding different levels of <i>C. cajan</i> & season of	(7)

Nubian goats on Carcass Yield (%)	
The effect of feeding different levels of <i>C. cajan</i> & season of	(8)
Nubian goats on RBCs count (×10 ⁶ / ml)	
The effect of feeding different levels of <i>C. cajan</i> & season of	(9)
Nubian goats on (Hb gm/dl)	
The effect of feeding different levels of <i>C. cajan</i> & season of	(10
Nubian goats on PCV%	
The effect of feeding different levels of <i>C. cajan</i> & season of	(11
Nubian goats on MCH (pg).	
The effect of feeding different levels of <i>C. cajan</i> & season of	(12
Nubian goats on MCV (fl)	
The effect of feeding different levels of <i>C. cajan</i> & season of	(13
Nubian goats on MCHC (%)	
The effect of feeding different levels of <i>C. cajan</i> & season of	(14
Nubian goats on WBCs count	
Figures:	
Effect of season and feed on RBCs count of Nubian goats	(1)
kids fed different levels of C.cajan	
Effect of season and feed on Hb concentration of Nubian	(2)
goats kids fed different levels of C.cajan	
Effect of season and feed on PCV of Nubian goats kids fed	(3)
different levels of C.cajan	
Effect of season and feed on MCH of Nubian goats kids fed	(4)
different levels of C.cajan	
Effect of season and feed on MCV of Nubian goats kids fed	(5)
different levels of C.cajan	
Effect of season and feed on MCHC of Nubian goats kids fed	(6)
different levels of C.cajan	

Effect of season and feed on WBCs count of Nubian goats (7) kids fed different levels of *C.cajan*

The present study was conducted to investigate feedlot performance, carcass characteristics and some haematological parameters of Nubian goat kids fed increasing levels (0, 10, 25, and 20%) of *Cajanus cajan*, in replacement of groundnut cakes.

The study was conducted in the College of Veterinary Medicine and Animal Production Farm at Kuku, during two seasons (summer and winter). Each feeding trials lasted for seventy days .The experimental animals were forty, intact male Nubian kids.

The results have shown that animals fed high levels of *Cajanus cajan* (15 % and 20 %) have recorded the best values for the feedlot performance, carcass characteristics and some blood profile parameters.

The highest feed lot performance values were obtained by groups fed (15 % and 20 %) level of *Cajanus cajan* in winter season, while the lowest values were recorded by groups fed (0 % and 10 %) level of *Cajanus cajan* in the summer trial.

The mean daily feed intake values ranged between 0.38 kg as the lowest value obtained by group A control summer trial and 0.52 kg as the highest value obtained by group fed (20 %). The overall winter mean values were better than summer values. The highest weekly weight gain value was 0.67 kg obtained by group fed (20 %) *Cajanus cajan* in winter trial while the lowest value was 0.39 kg recorded for group fed (10 %) *Cajanus cajan* summer trial. The feed conversion ratio values ranged between 7.28 and 5.31 achieved by group fed (0 %) *Cajanus cajan* summer trial and group fed (20 %) *Cajanus cajan* winter trial group respectively.

Most of the carcass characteristics best mean values were obtained by groups fed (15 and 20 %) *Cajanus cajan* winter trial groups. The best values were 47.93 %, 2.76%, 56.11% for the carcass yield, shrinkage and muscle percentage respectively. The worst values were 44.75 %, 6.02 % and 54.09 % for the carcass yield, shrinkage and muscle percentage respectively, obtained by the control group in summer trial. The overall mean values for nearly all parameters tested for the carcass characteristics were higher in winter than summer.

The erythrocytic series RBCs count, Hb, PCV, MCV, MCH and MCHC best mean values were 12.81 × 10⁶ ml, 11.98 mg/d, 31.37 % 10.05 (pg), 23.95 (fl) and 33.96 % respectively, obtained by group fed (20%) *Cajanus cajan*. While the lowest values for the erythrocytic series were RBCs10.34 × 10⁶ ml, Hb 9.09 mg/d, PCV 28.22%, MCH 7.70 (pg) MCV 20.2 (fl) and MCHC 32.33 % obtained by the control group summer trial. All erythrocytic overall mean values were higher in winter than summer.

The total leukocytes count did not vary among groups; neither season nor feed had a significant effect on the total leukocytes count.

اجريت الدراسة الراهنة في منطقة حلة كوكو بمزرعة كلية الطب البيطري والإنتاج الحيواني – جامعة السودان للعلوم والتكنلوجيا وذلك بهدف الإستفادة من اللوبيا العدسي كمصدر بروتين لعلائق الحيوان.

نفذت التجربة في شتاء (2004) ثم كررت بنفس المعايير في صيف (2005) وذلك لدراسة تأثير اضافة تراكيز مختلفة للعلائق في فصلي الشتاء والصيف استغرقت كل تجربة 70 يوماً

واستخدمت فيها 40 من صغار ذكور الماعز النوبي في كلّ من التجربتين قسمت الحيوانات إلى 4 مجموعات اضيفت لعلائق كل مجموعة تراكيز من اللوبيا العدسي بنسبة 0% ، 01% ، 01% و 000% علي التوالي خلال التجربة وعند نهايتها اجريت إختبارات علي الأداء العام للحيوانات والتي شملت التسمين ، خصائص الذبيحة وإختبارات مكونات الدم .

اوضحت نتائج التجارب أن إضافة اللوبيا العدسية في العلائق بنسبة 15 % و 20 % كان لها تأثير إيجابي في زيادة الوزن وكمية العلف المستهلك ورفع الكفاءة التحويلية للعلائق . اظهرت المجموعة التي أضيف إلى عليقتها 20 % لوبيا عدسي في فصل الشتاء أعلى معدل في كمية العلف الجاف المستهلك في اليوم 0.52 كيلوجرام وكانت زيادة الوزن الإسبوعية 0.67 كيلوجرام للواحد وذلك بأقل كفاءة تحويلية كان مقدار ها 5.31.

مجموعة التحكم بدون إضافة لوبيا عدسي اظهرت في الصيف أقل معدل للعلف المستهلك 0.38 كيلوجرام وكانت الزيادة في الوزن الإسبوعي 0.39 كيلوجراماً ، كما ارتفعت الكفاءة التحويلية للعلف إلى 7.28.

كما بينت نتائج الدراسة أن خصائص الذبيح ممتازة للحيوانات المغذاة علي علائق مضاف إليها اللوبيا العدسي بنسبة 20 % في فصل الشتاء وكانت نسب التصافي ونسبة العضلات وإنكماش الذبيحة كما يلي 47.99 % ، 94.09 % و 2.67 % علي التوالي . بينما كانت نتائج المجموعة (أ) بدون لوبيا عدسي منخفضة وهي كما يلي 44.75 % ، 94.09 % و 6.02 % علي التوالي انسب التصافي ، العضلات وإنكماش الذبيح .

لقد اشارت الدراسة إلى إرتفاع معدلات مكونات الدم في الحيوانات التي غذيت بإضافة 20% لوبيا عدسي لعلائقها في فصل الشيتاء وكانت النتائج ميعدل كريات الدم الحميراء لوبيا عدسي لعلائقها في فصل الشيتاء وكانت النتائج ميعدل كريات الدم الحميوص (12.81 \times 106 \times 12.81 ملغ / ديسي لتر ، حجيم الخلية المرصوص 31.37 \times متوسط هيموقلوبين الخلية 10.55 \times 10.55 متوسط حجم الخلية 23.95 \times 10.55 متوسط تركيز هيموقلوبين الخلية 33.96 \times 10.55 متوسط ميموقلوبين الخلية 33.96 \times 10.55 متوسط حجم الخلية 33.96 \times 10.55 متوسط ميموقلوبين الخلية 33.96 متوسط ميموقلوبين الخلية 34.00 متوسط ميموقلوبين الخلية 45.00 متوسط ميمولوبين الخلية 45.00 متوسط ميمولوبين الخلية 45.00 متوسط ميمولوبين المتوسط ميمول

اظهرت حيوانات التحكم التي غذيت بعليقة 0 % في فصل الصيف معدلات أقل عن حيوانات التجربة حيث كانت كريات الدم الحمراء (10.34×10.34 ملغ/ديسى لتر ، حجم الخلية المرصوص 28.22 % ، متوسط هيموقلوبين الخلية (pg) 7.70 متوسطحجم

الخلية 20.21 (fl) ومتوسط تركيز هيموقلوبين الخلية 32.33 %. لم تؤثر إضافة تراكيز عالية من اللوبيا العدسى على معدلات الكريات البيضاء .

لقد خلصت الدراسة إلى أن إضافة تراكيز عالية (15 % و20 %) إلى علائق صغار ذكور الماعز النوبي في فصل الشتاء قد حسنت من أدائها العام في التسمين واسفرت عن خصائص ذبيح ممتازة كما ادت إلى زيادة معدلات مكونات الدم ولم تؤثر معنوياً على معدلات الكريات البيضاء.

• **RBCs**: Red blood cells.

• WBCs: White blood cells.

• **Hb**: Haemoglobin concentration.

• PCV: Packed Cell Volume.

• MCV: Mean corpuscular volume.

• MCH: Mean corpuscular haemoglobin concentration.

• MCHC: Mean corpuscular haemoglobin concentration.

• **F.C.R.:** Feed conversion ratio.

• **F.I.:** Feed intake.

• (M: B): Muscle Bone ratio.

• **ME:** Metabolizable energy.

• **DP:** Dressing percentage.